RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS, DESIGNATING THE DEUTSCHEN PFEST COMMITTEE AS A SUBCOMMITTEE OF THE PARKS AND RECREATION COMMISSION; REPEALING ALL RESOLUTIONS OR PARTS OF RESOLUTIONS IN CONFLICT HEREWITH; PROVIDING A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; PROVIDING A SAVINGS CLAUSE; FINDING AND DETERMINING THAT THE MEETING AT WHICH THE RESOLUTION IS PASSED WAS OPEN TO THE PUBLIC AS REQUIRED BY LAW; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Pflugerville, Texas, holds an annual community festival known as Deutschen Pfest to celebrate the community's German heritage and provide recreation for residents and visitors; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Pflugerville, Texas previously established the Deutschen Pfest Committee in Resolution No. RES1815-20-11-2024-0790 to oversee the planning and execution of the festival; and

WHEREAS, the City Council previously amended the Deutschen Pfest Committee in Resolution No. RES2010-22-12-06-1060 and Resolution No. RES2097-23-12-1175; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds it beneficial to integrate the Deutschen Pfest Committee into the structure of the Parks and Recreation Commission to enhance collaboration, streamline operations, and align with the broader goals of the Parks and Recreation Department.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS:

Section 1.

That the facts and recitations contained in the preamble of this Resolution are hereby found and declared to be true and correct.

Section 2.

That the City Council hereby approves the following changes:

1. Designation as Subcommittee:

• The Deutschen Pfest Committee is hereby designated as a subcommittee of the Parks and Recreation Commission (referred to as "the Commission").

2. Committee Composition:

• The Deutschen Pfest Subcommittee shall consist of members of the Commission.

3. Responsibilities and Oversight:

• The Commission shall provide guidance on program ideas and plans submitted by the Parks and Recreation Department to ensure alignment with the City's parks and recreation goals.

4. Staff Support:

• The Parks and Recreation Department shall continue to provide advisory and logistical support to the Subcommittee as outlined in Resolution No. RES1815-20-11-2024-0790.

5. Budget and Finances:

• The event budget shall be managed by the City, with oversight by the Parks and Recreation Director and input from the Commission.

Section 3

All resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict with the provisions of this Resolution are hereby repealed.

Section 4.

Should any section, paragraph, clause or provision of this Resolution for any reason be held to be invalid or unenforceable, the invalidity or unenforceability of such a section, paragraph, clause or provision shall not affect any of the remaining provisions of this Resolution.

Section 5.

It is hereby found and determined that the meeting at which this Resolution was passed was open to the public as required by Section 551.001 et seq., Texas Government Code, and that advance public notice of time, place and purpose of said meeting was given.

Section 6.

This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption and passage.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED on this _____ day of ______, 2025.

Victor Gonzales, MAYOR

ATTEST:

Trista Evans, CITY SECRETARY